

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, December 28, 2021 Council Session

Item G-14

#2021-364 - Approving Maintenance Agreement No. 12 Renewal with the Nebraska Department of Transportation for Calendar Year 2022

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From:	Shannon Callahan, Street Superintendent
Meeting:	December 28, 2021
Subject:	Approving Maintenance Agreement No. 12 Renewal with the Nebraska Department of Transportation for Calendar Year 2022
Presenter(s):	John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

Each year the City and the Nebraska Department of Transportation enter into an agreement for the maintenance of Highways within the City Limits. The agreement for 2022 has been prepared. The content and scope of the agreement is the same as that of previous years.

The certification that calendar year 2021 work was performed by the City will be presented at the January 11, 2022 City Council meeting.

Discussion

The maintenance responsibilities by statute are detailed in Exhibit A of the agreement. Calculations for payments are detailed in Exhibit B. Surface maintenance and snow removal responsibilities from an operational efficiency stand point are detailed in Exhibit C. The net result of this exchange of services for 2022 will be a <u>payment to the City</u> of \$102,743.90.

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council pass a resolution approving Maintenance Agreement No. 12 for calendar year 2022.

Sample Motion

Move to approve Maintenance Agreement No. 12 for calendar year 2022.

RESOLUTION 2021-364

WHEREAS, on December 22, 1992, the City of Grand Island approved and entered into Maintenance Agreement No. 12 with the State of Nebraska Department of Transportation with respect to the maintenance of state highways within the corporate limits of Grand Island; and

WHEREAS, this agreement requires annual renewal by both parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Grand Island to approve Maintenance Agreement No. 12 to be effective January 1, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA that Maintenance Agreement No. 12 between the City and the State of Nebraska Department of Transportation for the term January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 is hereby approved; and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Island.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, December 28, 2021.

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ¤_____ December 23, 2021 ¤ City Attorney